The results of the EGMS on October 14, 2022, basically 
approved the following matters:

• Meeting Agenda 1 :

Meeting with a unanimous decision on the basis of 
deliberation for consensus to decide: 

1. Approve the issuance of new shares through 
Private Placement as much as 1,200,559,998 (one 
billion two hundred million five hundred and 
fifty nine thousand nine hundred ninety-eight) 
series B shares, with a nominal value of Rp. 200,- 
(two hundred rupiah) per share, as referred to 
in OJK Regulation Number 32/POJK.04/2015 
concerning the addition of public capital by 
giving the right to order effects in advance, as 
amended by OJK Regulation No.

[...]

Hasil RUPSLB tanggal 14 Oktober 
2022, pada pokoknya menyetujui hal-hal sebagai berikut:

• Acara Rapat 1 : 

Rapat dengan suara bulat atas dasar musyawarah 
untuk mufakat memutuskan:

1. Menyetujui penerbitan saham baru melalui 
PMHMETD sebanyak-banyaknya 1.200.559.998 
(satu miliar dua ratus juta lima ratus lima puluh 
sembilan ribu sembilan ratus sembilan puluh 
delapan) Saham Seri B, dengan nilai nominal 
sebesar Rp. 200,- (dua ratus Rupiah) per saham, 
sebagaimana dimaksud dalam Peraturan OJK 
Nomor 32/POJK.04/2015 tentang Penambahan 
Modal Perusahaan Terbuka Dengan Memberikan 
Hak Memesan Efek Terlebih Dahulu, sebagaimana